Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM512876

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral at

Reel/Frame No. 6183/0162

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Antares Capital LP, as Agent		03/05/2019	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Institutional Shareholder Services Inc.
Street Address:	702 King Farm Boulevard, Suite 400
City:	Rockville
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20850
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3081217	GOVERNANCE ANALYTICS
Registration Number:	3589294	GOVERNANCE EXCHANGE
Registration Number:	4873176	GOVERNANCE EXCHANGE
Registration Number:	3584058	M&A EDGE
Registration Number:	4741905	QUICKSCORE
Registration Number:	4213275	VOTING ANALYTICS
Registration Number:	4808977	COMPENSATION CLARITY
Registration Number:	4566520	COMPENSATION CLARITY
Registration Number:	4686683	I INCENTIVELAB

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2138918763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: rhonda.deleon@lw.com **Correspondent Name:** Latham & Watkins LLP Address Line 1: 355 South Grand Avenue

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 057121-0250

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006582 FRAME: 0232

900488276

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rhonda DeLeon
SIGNATURE:	/Rhonda DeLeon/
DATE SIGNED:	03/05/2019

Total Attachments: 30

source=ISS - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Second Lien) Executed#page1.tif source=ISS - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Second Lien) Executed#page2.tif source=ISS - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Second Lien) Executed#page3.tif source=ISS - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Second Lien) Executed#page4.tif source=ISS - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Second Lien) Executed#page5.tif source=ISS - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Second Lien) Executed#page6.tif source=ISS - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Second Lien) Executed#page7.tif source=ISS - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Second Lien) Executed#page8.tif source=ISS - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Second Lien) Executed#page9.tif source=ISS - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Second Lien) Executed#page10.tif source=ISS - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Second Lien) Executed#page11.tif source=ISS - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Second Lien) Executed#page12.tif source=ISS - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Second Lien) Executed#page13.tif source=ISS - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Second Lien) Executed#page14.tif source=ISS - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Second Lien) Executed#page15.tif source=ISS - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Second Lien) Executed#page16.tif source=ISS - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Second Lien) Executed#page17.tif source=ISS - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Second Lien) Executed#page18.tif source=ISS - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Second Lien) Executed#page19.tif source=ISS - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Second Lien) Executed#page20.tif source=ISS - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Second Lien) Executed#page21.tif source=ISS - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Second Lien) Executed#page22.tif source=ISS - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Second Lien) Executed#page23.tif source=ISS - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Second Lien) Executed#page24.tif source=ISS - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Second Lien) Executed#page25.tif source=ISS - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Second Lien) Executed#page26.tif source=ISS - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Second Lien) Executed#page27.tif source=ISS - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Second Lien) Executed#page28.tif source=ISS - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Second Lien) Executed#page29.tif source=ISS - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Second Lien) Executed#page30.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (the "Release") dated as of March 5, 2019, is made by ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as administrative agent for the Lenders and as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (together with its successors in such capacities, the "Agent"), in favor of INSTITUTIONAL SHAREHOLDER SERVICES INC., a Delaware corporation, INVESTOR RESPONSIBILITY RESEARCH CENTER, INC., a Delaware corporation, and IDEALSWORK, INC., a Maine corporation (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings assigned to them in the Security Agreement (as defined below), or if not defined therein, in the Credit Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement), as applicable.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantors and the Agent are parties to that certain Second Lien Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of October 16, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors executed the Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of October 16, 2017 (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 16, 2017 at Reel/Frame Nos. 6183/0162, 44299/0669, 44214/0919 and with the U.S. Copyright Office on October 26, 2017 at V9954 D003, pursuant to which the Grantors granted to the Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to all of the IP Collateral (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Agent release its security interest in all right, title and interest in and to all of the IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Agent hereby DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty, its security interest in all right, title and interest in and to all of the IP Collateral, including the trademark registrations, issued patents and patent applications, and copyright registrations set forth in Schedule I attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and agrees that all the security interest in the IP Collateral is hereby discharged, terminated and released. The undersigned hereby transfers and assigns to the Grantors, without recourse, representation or warranty, any and all right, title and interest that the Agent may have obtained in, to and under the IP Collateral under the Security Agreement and the Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

ANTARES CAPITAL LP,

as Agent

By: Andrew Jones

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Second Lien)]

SCHEDULE I

to

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS FOR TRADEMARK REGISTRATION

	Title	Applicatio n Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Record Owner
1	GOVERNANCE ANALYTICS	76/594796	5/28/2004	3081217	18-APR- 2006	Institutional Shareholder Services Inc.
2.	GOVERNANCE EXCHANGE	77/261398	8/22/2007	3589294	10-Mar- 2009	Institutional Shareholder Services Inc.
3.	GOVERNANCE EXCHANGE	86/540667	2/20/2015	4873176	22-Dec-2015	Institutional Shareholder Services Inc.
4.	M&A EDGE	77/247877	8/6/2007	3584058	03-Mar- 2009	Institutional Shareholder Services Inc.
5.	QUICKSCORE	86/226692	3/20/2014	4741905	26-May-2015	Institutional Shareholder Services Inc.
6.	VOTING ANALYTICS	85/525631	1/26/2012	4213275	25-Sep-2012	Institutional Shareholder Services Inc.
7.	Compensation Clarity	85/933335	5/15/2013	4808977	8-Sep-2015	Institutional Shareholder Services Inc.
8.	Compensation Clarity	85/933330	5/15/2013	4566520	15-Jul-2014	Institutional Shareholder Services Inc.
9.	Incentive Lab	85/933370	5/15/2013	4686683	17-Feb-2015	Institutional Shareholder Services Inc.

Schedule I-1

U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

	Title	Application Number	Application Date	Patent (Publication) Number	Patent (Publication) Date	Record Owner
1.	Predictive and Adaptive Compensation Program Management System Using Continuous Data Streams and Related Methods of Use	62,511,843	5/26/2017	N/A	N/A	Institutional Shareholder Services Inc.
2.	Methods and systems for classifying entities according to metrics of earnings quality	11/073,096	3/4/2005	7,974,894	05-Jul-2011	Institutional Shareholder Services Inc.
3.	Ranking Items	10/071,685	2/8/2002	7,003,503	21-Feb-2006	IdealsWork, Inc.
4.	Ranking Items	11/326,076	1/5/2006	7,499,901	03-Mar-2009	IdealsWork, Inc.

Schedule I-2

U.S. COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS FOR COPYRIGHT REGISTRATION

	COPYRIGHT TITLE	REG. NUMBER	DATE OF REG	OWNER
1.	The ISS Proxy Voting Manual	TXu698362	1995	Institutional Shareholder Services Inc.
2.	Power and Accountability / Robert A. G. Monks, Nell Minow	TX3128618	1991	Institutional Shareholder Services Inc.
3.	1977 proxy season, how institutions voted on shareholder resolutions and management proposals: special report 1977-B / by Martha Cooper and Jamie Heard.	TX0000154963	1977	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
4.	1978 proxy season, how institutions voted on shareholder resolutions and management proposals / by Mary O'Connor.	TX0000154965	1978	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
5.	AM International, Inc.: company report, March 1980.	TX0000467485	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
6.	American Cyanamid Company: company report, April 1980.	TX0000522635	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
7.	American Home Products Corporation: company report, April 1980.	TX0000522636	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
8.	American philanthropy: a guide for South Africans / Michael Sinclair, Julia Weinstein.	TX0002247008	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
9.	America's electric utilities: under siege and in transition / Scott Fenn.	TX0001426933	1984	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
10.	America's growing dependence on coal: an uncertain bridge / by Joseph Kruger.	TX0000874888	1982	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
11.	Analysis of the American Law Institute's Corporate Governance Project / by Joel Seligman.	TX0001910796	1986	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
12.	Animal testing and consumer products / Heidi J. Welsh.	TX0002767639	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
13.	Antitakeover charter amendments: a directory of major American corporations.	TX0001529929	1985	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
14.	Antitakeover charter amendments: a directory of major American corporations: 1985 suppl. / Virginia K. Rosenbaum.	TX0001818625	1986	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
15.	Are takeover targets undervalued? : an empirical examination of the financial characteristics of target companies.	TX0001738652	1985	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
16.	Audit/non-audit fee landscape analysis and benchmarks / by Alesandra Monaco.	TX0005487953	2002	Investor Responsibility Research Center,
17.	Black South African's attitudes on sanctions and disinvestment / by Meg Voorhes.	TX0002340116	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center,
18.	Black trade unions of South Africa / by David Hauck.	TX0000976611	1982	Investor Responsibility Research Center,
19.	Board practices 1998 / by Kenneth A. Bertsch, Rachel Leahey, Harvie Haun.	TX0004911053	1998	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
20.	Board practices 1999: the structure and compensation of boards of directors at S&P super 1,500 companies / by Robert W. Newbury, Rachel Leahey, Annick Siegl, and Stacey Burke.	TX0005105043	1999	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
21.	Board practices 2000: the structure and compensation of boards of directors at S&P super 1,500 companies / by Alesandra Monaco, Stacey Burke, Annick Siegl and Mark Wolf.	TX0005311727	2000	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
22.	Board practices/board pay 2001: the structure and compensation of boards of directors at S&P super 1,5000 companies / by Alesandra Monaco, Stacey Burke, Glenn Davis, & Annick Siegl.	TX0005439665	2001	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
23.	Board practices: the structure and compensation of boards of directors at S&P 500 companies / by Mary Frances Spatola, Matthew J. McGeary, and Ann L. Yerger.	TX0004187210	1995	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
24.	Board practices: the structure and compensation of boards of directors at S&P super 1500 companies / by Krista J. Berk [et al.]	TX0004826532	1998	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
25.	Borg-Warner Corporation: company report, April 1980.	TX0000467479	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
26.	Burroughs Corporation: company report, May 1980.	TX0000522637	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.

Schedule I-3

	COPYRIGHT TITLE	REG NUMBER	DATE OF REG	OWNER
27.	Business and labor in South Africa / by Desaix Myers 3d.	TX0000321250	1979	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
28.	Business in the rain forests: corporations, deforestation and sustainability / Conrad B. MacKerron; Douglas G. Cogan, editor.	TX0003721127	1993	Investor Responsibility Research Center,
29.	Can states stop corporate takeovers? / by Sharon Pamepinto.	TX0002084851	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
30.	Carnation Company: company report, March 1980.	TX0000467481	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
31.	CEO pay 2001 : comparative chief executive compensation at S&P super 1500 companies.	TX0005460681	2001	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
32.	Challenges & opportunities for business in post-apartheid South Africa / edited by Meg Voorhes.	TX0003768744	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center,
33.	Chesebrough-Pond's, Inc.: company report, January 1980.	TX0000467483	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
34.	Citicorp: company report, February 1980.	TX0000467482	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
35.	Coca-Cola Company: company report, November 1979.	TX0000467486	1979	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
36.	Community development in South Africa: a guide for American donors / Michael Sinclair.	TX0001977010	1986	Investor Responsibility Research Center,
37.	Conflicts of interest in the proxy voting system / by James E. Heard and Howard D. Sherman.	TX0002044739	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center,
38.	Control Data Corporation: company report, January 1980.	TX0000467496	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
39.	Corporate advertising: the business response to changing public attitudes / by David M. Liff, Mary O'Connor, and Clarke Bruno; [editor, Carolyn Mathiasen].	TX0000599950	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
40.	Corporate conflicts: proxy fights in the 1980s / Ronald E. Schrager.	TX0001799476	1986	Investor Responsibility Research Center,
41.	Corporate environmental performance index and trend analysis: non- S&P 500 companies.	TX0004886344	1998	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
42.	Corporate environmental profiles book: a preliminary report of the Environmental Information Service for the 1991 IRRC Environmental Consortium.	TX0003111485	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
43.	Corporate environmental profiles directory, 1998.	TX0004860062	1998	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
44.	Corporate environmental profiles directory: executive summary.	TX0004896046	1998	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
45.	Corporate environmental profiles directory: executive summary.	TX0004817474	1998	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
46.	Corporate giving in the Reagan years / by Kenneth A. Bertsch.	TX0001736934	1985	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
47.	Corporate governance and shareholder rights: voting by institutional investors and annual meeting results / I R R C.	TX0001948747	1986	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
48.	Corporate governance background report / IRRC.	TX0002766603	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
49.	Corporate governance background report / IRRC. 1990 background rept. G, 13Feb90. Issue title: Proposals to limit shareholders' rights.	TX0002766601	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
50.	Corporate governance background report / IRRC. 1990 background rept. H, 14Feb90. Issue title: Confidential voting.	TX0002766602	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
51.	Corporate governance background report / IRRC. 1990 background rept. B, 5Feb90. Issue title: Cumulative voting.	TX0002766604	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
52.	Corporate governance background report / IRRC. 1990 background rept. C, 5Feb90. Issue title: Stock authorization proposals.	TX0002766605	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
53.	Corporate governance background report / IRRC. 1990 background rept. F, 8Feb90. Issue title: Director compensation.	TX0002766606	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
54.	Corporate governance background report / IRRC. 1990 background rept. D, 7Feb90. Issue title: Shareholder proposals on golden parachutes.	TX0002766607	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
55.	Corporate governance background report / IRRC. 1990 background rept. E, 7Feb90. Issue title: Executive compensation.	TX0002766608	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.

	COPYRIGHT TITLE	REG NUMBER	DATE OF REG	OWNER
56.	Corporate governance background report / IRRC. 1990 background rept. 26Mar90. Issue title: Preemptive rights: 1990 background report Q.	TX0002799127	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
57.	Corporate governance background report / IRRC. 1990 background rept. 20Mar90. Issue title: Poison pills: 1990 background report P.	TX0002799128	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
58.	Corporate governance background report / IRRC. 1990 background rept. J, 21Feb90.	TX0002852864	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
59.	Corporate governance background report / IRRC. 1990 background rept. I, 15Feb90.	TX0002852865	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
60.	Corporate governance background report / IRRC. 1990 background rept. O, 16Mar90.	TX0002852871	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
61.	Corporate governance background report / IRRC. 1990 background rept. R, 28Mar90.	TX0002852872	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
62.	Corporate governance background report / IRRC. 1990 background rept. N, 9Mar90.	TX0002852873	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
63.	Corporate governance background report / IRRC. 1990 background rept. M, 9Mar90.	TX0002852874	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
64.	Corporate governance background report / IRRC. 1990 background rept. L, 9Mar90.	TX0002852875	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
65.	Corporate governance background report / IRRC. 1990 background rept. K, 1Mar90.	TX0002852876	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
66.	Corporate governance background report / IRRC. 1990 background rept. S, 11Apr90.	TX0002867722	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
67.	Corporate governance service : proxy season preview / I R R C, Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. ; [editor, Carolyn Mathiasen].	TX0001087021	1983	Investor Responsibility Research Center
68.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0005023845	1999	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
69.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0004784555	1998	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
70.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0004826963	1999	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
71.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0004899044	1999	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
72.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0004584583	1997	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
73.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0004584582	1997	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
74.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0004694508	1997	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
76.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0004694503	1997	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
77.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0004304827	1996	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
78.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0004113358	1995	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
79.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0003795875	1994	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
80.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0003894289	1994	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
81.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0003521363	1993	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
82.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0002755085	1990	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
83.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0002803043	1990	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
84.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0002879049	1990	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
85.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0002945498	1990	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0002471169	1989	Research Center, Inc.

86. Coporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0002598076 1989 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.		COPYRIGHT TITLE	REG NUMBER	DATE OF REG	OWNER
Second Center, Inc.	86.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0002508076	1989	
Research	87.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0002527670	1989	
89. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0002639416 1980 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. P. TX000266815 1980 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. P. TX0002719036 1990 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. P. TX0002719036 1990 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. P. TX0002719036 1990 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. P. TX0002247015 1988 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. P. TX0002286597 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. P. TX0002286597 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. P. TX0002286597 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. P. TX0002286697 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. P. TX000228699 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. P. TX000208699 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. P. TX000208699 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. P. TX000208699 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc	88.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0002624871	1989	Investor Responsibility
90. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX0002666815 1989 Investor Responsibility of the composite governance bulletin / IR R C. TX0002719036 1990 Research Center, Inc. 192. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX0002247015 1988 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 193. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX0002246597 1988 Research Center, Inc. 194. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX000234796 1988 Research Center, Inc. 195. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX0002329694 1988 Research Center, Inc. 196. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX0002329694 1988 Research Center, Inc. 197. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX0002329694 1988 Research Center, Inc. 197. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX0002329694 1988 Research Center, Inc. 197. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX000246525 1988 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 197. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX0002402391 1987 Research Center, Inc. 199. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX0002402391 1987 Investor Responsibility Investor Respon	89.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0002639416	1989	Investor Responsibility
91. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0002719036 1990 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 92. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0002247015 1988 Research Center, Inc. 93. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0002386597 1988 Research Center, Inc. 94. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0002347796 1988 Research Center, Inc. 95. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0002329694 1988 Research Center, Inc. 96. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0002329694 1988 Research Center, Inc. 97. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0002426325 1988 Research Center, Inc. 98. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0002426325 1988 Research Center, Inc. 99. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX00020426325 1988 Research Center, Inc. 100. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0002046719 1987 Research Center, Inc. 101. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0002046719 1987 Research Center, Inc. 102. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX000214734 1987 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 103. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0002147793 1988 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 104. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0002147793 1988 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 104. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0002147793 1988 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 105. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0002147793 1988 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 106. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0001805943 1996 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 107. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0001953836 1996 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 108. Corporate governance dilest / I R R C. TX000195386 1998 Research Center, Inc. 10	90.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0002666815	1989	Investor Responsibility
Pos. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	91.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0002719036	1990	Investor Responsibility
93. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	92.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0002247015	1988	Investor Responsibility
94. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX0002347796 1988 Research Center, Inc. 95. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX0002329694 1988 Research Center, Inc. 96. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX0002383129 1988 Investor Responsibility 97. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX000246325 1988 Investor Responsibility 98. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX0002002391 1987 Investor Responsibility 99. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX0002002391 1987 Investor Responsibility 100. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX0002046719 1987 Investor Responsibility 101. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX0002124734 1987 Investor Responsibility 102. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX0002124734 1987 Investor Responsibility 103. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX00021417793 1988 Investor Responsibility 103. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX000218145 1987 Investor Responsibility 104. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX000218145 1987 Investor Responsibility 105. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX0001853324 1986 Investor Responsibility 105. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX0001853324 1986 Investor Responsibility 106. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX000191348 1986 Research Center, Inc. 107. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX000191348 1986 Investor Responsibility 108. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX000191348 1986 Investor Responsibility 108. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX000191348 1986 Investor Responsibility 108. Corporate governance digest / IR R C. TX000191348 1986 Investor Responsibility 109. Corporate governance digest / IR R C. TX000318497 1991 Investor Responsibility 109. Corporate governance digest / IR R C. TX000318897 1991 Investor Responsibil	93.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0002286597	1988	Investor Responsibility
95. Corporate governance bulletin/IR R C. TX0002329694 1988 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 96. Corporate governance bulletin/IR R C. TX0002383129 1988 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 97. Corporate governance bulletin/IR R C. TX0002426325 1988 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 98. Corporate governance bulletin/IR R C. TX0002002391 1987 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 99. Corporate governance bulletin/IR R C. TX00020046719 1987 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 100. Corporate governance bulletin/IR R C. TX0002099419 1987 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 101. Corporate governance bulletin/IR R C. TX0002124734 1987 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 102. Corporate governance bulletin/IR R C. TX0002147793 1988 Research Center, Inc. 103. Corporate governance bulletin/IR R C. TX0002218145 1987 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 104. Corporate governance bulletin/IR R C. TX0002218145 1987 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 104. Corporate governance bulletin/IR R C. TX000188943 1986 Research Center, Inc. 105. Corporate governance bulletin/IR R C. TX000188934 1986 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 106. Corporate governance bulletin/IR R C. TX000191348 1986 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 107. Corporate governance bulletin/IR R C. TX000191348 1986 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 108. Corporate governance bulletin/IR R C. TX0001953836 1986 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 109. Corporate governance bulletin/IR R C. TX0001953836 1986 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 109. Corporate governance digest/IRRC. TX0003011114 1991 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 110. Corporate governance digest/IRRC. TX0003018897 1991 Investor Respons	94.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0002347796	1988	Investor Responsibility
Pos. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0002383129 1988 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	95.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0002329694	1988	Investor Responsibility
97. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0002426325 1988 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 98. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0002002391 1987 Research Center, Inc. 100. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0002046719 1987 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 101. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0002099419 1987 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 102. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0002124734 1987 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 103. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX00021417793 1988 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 104. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0002218145 1987 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 105. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0001808943 1986 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 106. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0001803943 1986 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 107. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0001853324 1986 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 108. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX000191348 1986 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 109. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0001953836 1986 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 109. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX000166380 1985 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 109. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0001723741 1985 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 110. Corporate governance digest / IRRC. TX0003011111 1991 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 111. Corporate governance digest / IRRC. TX0003011111 1991 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 112. Corporate governance digest / IRRC. TX0003011111 1991 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 113. Corporate governance digest / IRRC. TX0003018890 1991 Research Center, Inc. 114. Corporate governance digest / IRRC. TX0003018890 1991 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 115. Corporat	96.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0002383129	1988	Investor Responsibility
Page	97.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0002426325	1988	Investor Responsibility
100. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0002046719 1987 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. Inve	98.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0002002391	1987	Investor Responsibility
100. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX0002099419 1987 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	99.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0002046719	1987	Investor Responsibility
101. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX0002124734 1987 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 102. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX0002417793 1988 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 103. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX0002218145 1987 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 104. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX0001808943 1986 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 105. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX0001853324 1986 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 106. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX0001911348 1986 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 107. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX0001953836 1986 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 108. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX0001953836 1986 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 109. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX000166380 1985 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 109. Corporate governance bulletin / IR R C. TX0001723741 1985 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 110. Corporate governance digest / IRRC. TX0003011112 1991 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 111. Corporate governance digest / IRRC. TX0003011111 1991 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 112. Corporate governance digest / IRRC. TX0003018897 1991 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 113. Corporate governance digest / IRRC. TX0003018890 1991 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 114. Corporate governance digest / IRRC. TX0003018890 1991 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 115. Corporate governance digest / IRRC. TX0003018890 1991 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 116. Corporate governance digest / IRRC. TX00030186160 1991 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 116. Investor Responsibility Research Center, I	100.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0002099419	1987	Investor Responsibility
102. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0002417793 1988 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 103. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0002218145 1987 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 104. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0001808943 1986 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 105. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0001853324 1986 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 106. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0001911348 1986 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 107. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0001953836 1986 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 108. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0001953836 1986 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 109. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0001666380 1985 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 110. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0001723741 1985 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 111. Corporate governance digest / IRRC. TX0003011112 1991 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 112. Corporate governance digest / IRRC. TX0003011114 1991 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 113. Corporate governance digest / IRRC. TX0003018897 1991 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 114. Corporate governance digest / IRRC. TX0003018890 1991 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 115. Corporate governance digest / IRRC. TX0003018890 1991 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 116. Corporate governance digest / IRRC. TX000301846 1991 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 116. Corporate governance digest / IRRC. TX000301846 1991 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 116. Corporate governance digest / IRRC. TX000301846 1991 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 116. Corporate governance digest / IRRC. TX	101.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0002124734	1987	Investor Responsibility
103. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0001218145 1987 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	102.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0002417793	1988	Investor Responsibility
104. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	103.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0002218145	1987	Investor Responsibility
105. Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0001853324 1986 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	104.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0001808943	1986	Investor Responsibility
TX0001911348 1986 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	105.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0001853324	1986	Investor Responsibility
TX0001953836 1986 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	106.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0001911348	1986	Investor Responsibility
Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C. TX0001666380 1985 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	107.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0001953836	1986	Investor Responsibility
TX0001723741 1985 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	108.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0001666380	1985	Investor Responsibility
TX0003011112 1991 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	109.	Corporate governance bulletin / I R R C.	TX0001723741	1985	Investor Responsibility
TX0003011114 1991 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	110.	Corporate governance digest / IRRC.	TX0003011112	1991	Investor Responsibility
TX000301111 1991 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	111.	Corporate governance digest / IRRC.	TX0003011114	1991	Investor Responsibility
113. Corporate governance digest / IRRC. TX0003018897 1991 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 114. Corporate governance digest / IRRC. TX0003018890 1991 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 115. Corporate governance digest / IRRC. TX0003055454 1991 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 116. Corporate governance digest / IRRC TX0003186169 1991 Investor Responsibility	112.	Corporate governance digest / IRRC.	TX0003011111	1991	Investor Responsibility
114. Corporate governance digest / IRRC. TX0003018890 1991 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 115. Corporate governance digest / IRRC. TX0003055454 1991 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 116. Corporate governance digest / IRRC TX0003186169 1991 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	113.	Corporate governance digest / IRRC.	TX0003018897	1991	Investor Responsibility
115. Corporate governance digest / IRRC. TX0003055454 1991 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. 116. Corporate governance digest / IRRC TX0003186169 1991 Investor Responsibility	114.	Corporate governance digest / IRRC.	TX0003018890	1991	Investor Responsibility
116. Corporate governance digest / IRRC TY0003186169 1991 Investor Responsibility	115.	Corporate governance digest / IRRC.	TX0003055454	1991	Investor Responsibility
	116.	Corporate governance digest / IRRC.	TX0003186169	1991	Investor Responsibility
117. Corporate governance digest / IRRC. TX0003186170 1991 Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	117.	Corporate governance digest / IRRC.	TX0003186170	1991	Investor Responsibility

	COPYRIGHT TITLE	REG. NUMBER	DATE OF REG	OWNER
118.	Corporate governance digest / IRRC.	TX0003186171	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
119.	Corporate governance digest / IRRC.	TX0003186172	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
120.	Corporate governance digest / IRRC.	TX0003186173	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
121.	Corporate governance digest / IRRC.	TX0003014038	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
122.	Corporate governance digest: special report / IRRC.	TX0002994821	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
123.	Corporate governance guidelines: an analysis of corporate governance guidelines at S&P 500 corporations / by Jason Montgomery.	TX0005256069	2000	Investor Responsibility Research Center,
124.	Corporate governanceissues for the 1980's.	TX0001077845	1983	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
125.	Corporate governance service: executive compensation / [by James E. Heard]	TX0001148175	1983	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
126.	Corporate governance service: proxy season preview / I R R C, Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.; [editor, Carolyn Mathiasen].	TX0001474034	1984	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
127.	Corporate governance service: proxy season preview / I R R C, Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.; [editor, Carolyn Mathiasen].	TX0001684929	1985	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
128.	Corporate governance service: proxy season preview / I R R C, Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.; [editor, Carolyn Mathiasen].	TX0001510014	1985	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
129.	Corporate governance service: takeovers and mergers: current trends and issues.	TX0000880608	1982	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
130.	Corporate Governance Service: voting by institutional investors on	TX0001263753	1983	Investor Responsibility
131.	Corporate governance questions, 1983 proxy season. Corporate governance state by state: a guide to selected statutes / by	TX0005147354	1999	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
132.	Grant A. Gartman. Corporate governance state by state: a guide to selected statutes / by	TX0004850791	1998	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
133.	Grant A. Gartman, Jack D. Isaacs. Corporate governance, the current debate: special report 1977-C/by	TX0000154964	1977	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
134.	Jamie Heard. Corporate governance today and tomorrow: the thoughts of seven	TX0003431224	1992	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
135.	leading players. Corporate philanthropy / by Kenneth A. Bertsch.	TX0000877709	1982	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
136.	Corporate responsibility in a changing South Africa / by William F.	TX0003185343	1991	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
137.	Moses and Meg Voorhes. Corporate social issues reporters: impartial research on companies and	TX0004899069	1999	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
138.	shareholders worldwide. Corporate social issues reporters: impartial research on companies and	TX0004921808	1997	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
139.	shareholders worldwide. Corporate social issues reporters: impartial research on companies and	TX0004921809	1999	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
140.	shareholders worldwide. Corporate social issues reporters: impartial research on companies and	TX0004721091	1998	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
141.	shareholders worldwide. Corporate social issues reporters: impartial research on companies and	TX0004721090	1998	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
142.	shareholders worldwide. Corporate social issues reporters: impartial research on companies and	TX0004754608	1998	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
143.	shareholders worldwide. Corporate social issues reporters: impartial research on companies and	TX0004754607	1998	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
144.	shareholders worldwide. Corporate social issues reporters: impartial research on companies and	TX0004771193	1998	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
145.	shareholders worldwide. Corporate social issues reporters: impartial research on companies and	TX0004826966	1999	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
146.	shareholders worldwide. Corporate social issues reporters: impartial research on companies and	TX0004584581	1997	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
147.	shareholders worldwide. Corporate social issues reporters: impartial research on companies and	TX0004584580	1997	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
148.	shareholders worldwide. Corporate social issues reporters: impartial research on companies and	TX0004584579	1997	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
149.	shareholders worldwide. Corporate social issues reporters: impartial research on companies and			Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
	shareholders worldwide.	TX0004694507	1997	Research Center, Inc.

	COPYRIGHT TITLE	REG NUMBER	DATE OF REG	OWNER
150.	Corporate social issues reporters: impartial research on companies and shareholders worldwide.	TX0004584578	1997	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
151.	Corporate social issues reporters: impartial research on companies and shareholders worldwide.	TX0004694506	1997	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
152.	Corporate social issues reporters: impartial research on companies and shareholders worldwide.	TX0004694513	1997	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
153.	Corporate social issues reporters: impartial research on companies and shareholders worldwide.	TX0004694505	1997	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
154.	Corporate social issues reporters: impartial research on companies and shareholders worldwide.	TX0004694504	1997	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
155.	Corporate social issues reporters: impartial research on companies and shareholders worldwide.	TX0004721089	1998	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
156.	Corporate takeover defenses	TX0002973752	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
157.	Corporate takeover defenses	TX0003615123	1993	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
158.	Corporate takeover defenses	TX0005033896	1999	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
159.	Corporate takeover defenses	TX0005489417	2002	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
160.	Corporate takeover defenses, 1989 / compiled under the direction of Virginia K. Rosenbaum.	TX0002687291	1989	Investor Responsibility Research Center,
161.	Corporate takeover defenses, 1998 / compiled under the direction of Virginia K. Rosenbaum.	TX0004829183	1998	Investor Responsibility Research Center,
162.	CPC International, Inc.: company report, January 1980.	TX0000467480	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
163.	Director compensation practices at S&P 500 companies / by Ann L. Yerger.	TX0004225133	1996	Investor Responsibility Research Center,
164.	Directory of global shareholder rights / by Lydia T. Krek and Loretta Myers.	TX0003516308	1992	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
165.	Domestic debate over South Africa / by Kenneth Propp.	TX0000365422	1979	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
166.	Dresser Industries, Inc.: company report, March 1980.	TX0000467488	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
167.	DSW Europe study: 15 European countries in comparison: a study comparing minority shareholders' rights, voting rights, and proxy voting in Europe.	TX0005225697	2000	Investor Responsibility Research Center,
168.	E.R. Squibb and Sons, Inc. (Beech-Nut Life Savers, Ltd., Sky Chief (Pty.) Ltd., and Squibb Laboratories (Pty.) Inc.): company report, March 1980.	TX0000467467	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
169.	Eastman-Kodak Company: company report, January 1980.	TX0000467484	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
170.	Effects of institutional investors on takeover activity: a quantitative analysis / by John Pound.	TX0001719603	1985	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
171.	Energy conservation by industry / by Scott Fenn.	TX0000207471	1979	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
172.	Equal employment and disclosure: a report on US corporate practices / Susan Williams.	TX0004915128	1996	Investor Responsibility Research Center,
173.	Esmark, Inc. (International Playtex): company report, March 1980.	TX0000467495	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
174.	Executive pay 1997: chief executive officer compensation at S&P super 1500 companies as reported in 1997 / by Kathy B. Ruxton.	TX0004836906	1998	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
175.	Executive pay.: chief executive officer compensation at S&P super 1500 companies as reported in / by Kathy B. Ruxton.	TX0005028822	1999	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
176.	Executive pay.: chief executive officer compensation at S&P super 1500 companies as reported in / by Kathy B. Ruxton.	TX0005188539	2000	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
177.	Exxon Corporation: company report, April 1980.	TX0000522639	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
178.	Federal-State conflicts involving tender offer regulation.	TX0001576919	1985	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
179.	Firestone Tire & Rubber Company: company report, February 1980.	TX0000467487	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
180.	Fluor Corporation: company report, March 1980.	TX0000467494	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.

	COPYRIGHT TITLE	REG NUMBER	DATE OF REG	OWNER
181.	Ford Motor Company: company report, February 1980.	TX0000467493	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
182.	Foreign investment in South Africa and Namibia: a directory of U. S., Canadian, and British corporations operating in South Africa and Namibia, with a survey of the 100 largest U. S. bank holding companies and their practices and policies on lending to S	TX0001510015	1985	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
183.	General Electric Company: company report, December 1979.	TX0000467497	1979	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
184.	General Motors Corporation: company report, February 1980.	TX0000467498	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
185.	Generating energy alternatives, conservation, load management, renewable energy at America's electric utilities.	TX0001263754	1983	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
186.	Generating energy alternatives: demand-side management, renewable energy: at America's electric utilities / Douglas Cogan, Susan Williams.	TX0002049732	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
187.	Gillette Company: company report, February 1980.	TX0000467499	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
188.	Global corporate governance codes, reports, and legislation.	TX0005023463	1999	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
189.	Global corporate governance codes, reports and legislation : [reports with full text & 40 codes included]	TX0005031135	1999	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
190.	Global shareholder: monitoring shareholder issues worldwide / IRRC.	TX0003967153	1995	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
191.	Global shareholder: monitoring shareholder issues worldwide / IRRC.	TX0003894290	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
192.	Global shareholder: monitoring shareholder issues worldwide / IRRC.	TX0003952936	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
193.	Global shareholder: monitoring shareholder issues worldwide / IRRC.	TX0003521776	1993	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
194.	Global shareholder: monitoring shareholder issues worldwide / IRRC.	TX0003681439	1993	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
195.	Global shareholder: monitoring shareholder issues worldwide / IRRC.	TX0003295550	1992	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
196.	Global shareholder: monitoring shareholder issues worldwide / IRRC.	TX0003368483	1992	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
197.	Global shareholder: monitoring shareholder issues worldwide / IRRC.	TX0003011110	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
198.	Global shareholder: monitoring shareholder issues worldwide / IRRC.	TX0003048098	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
199.	Global shareholder: monitoring shareholder issues worldwide / IRRC.	TX0003127693	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
200.	Global shareholder: monitoring shareholder issues worldwide / IRRC.	TX0002891185	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
201.	Global shareholder news / IRRC.	TX0004075913	1995	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
202.	Global shareholder news / IRRC.	TX0004110346	1995	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
203.	Global voting: shareholder decisions, 1991-1992 / by Rachel Onge Lerman, Stephen M. Davis and Corinna Arnold.	TX0003472639	1993	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
204.	Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company: company report, January 1980.	TX0000467477	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
205.	Greenhouse effect: investment implications and opportunities / edited by Douglas G. Cogan.	TX0002790507	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
206.	Greenhouse gambit: business and investment responses to climate change / Douglas Cogan.	TX0003414886	1992	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
207.	Guide to American state and local laws on South Africa / edited by William F. Moses.	TX0003135622	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
208.	Guide to American state and local laws on South Africa / William F. Moses.	TX0003439039	1992	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
209.	Guide to American state and local laws on South Africa / William F. Moses.	TX0003665918	1993	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
210.	H.H. Robertson Company: company report, March 1980.	TX0000467465	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
211.	Heublein, Inc.: company report, May 1980.	TX0000522638	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.

			DATEOF	
	COPYRIGHT TITLE	REG NUMBER	REG	OWNER
212.	How institutions voted on shareholder resolutions in the 1980 proxy season / [editor, Carolyn Mathiasen].	TX0000599948	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
213.	How institutions voted on shareholder resolutions in the 1981 proxy season / by Elizabeth Whitehead.	TX0000804194	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
214.	How institutions voted on shareholder resolutions in the 1983 proxy season.	TX0001263755	1983	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
215.	How institutions voted on social policy shareholder resolutions in the 1990 proxy season / by Krista M. Johnson.	TX0002925927	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
216.	How institutions voted on social policy shareholder resolutions in the 1991 proxy season.	TX0003166402	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
217.	How institutions voted on social policy shareholder resolutions in the proxy season / by Brenda Ortigoza Bateman.	TX0001432247	1984	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
218.	How institutions voted on social policy shareholder resolutions in the proxy season / by Brenda Ortigoza Bateman.	TX0000991613	1982	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
219.	How institutions voted on social responsibility shareholder resolutions in the 1985 proxy season / by Alice Jane Sillman.	TX0001684814	1985	Investor Responsibility Research Center
220.	How institutions voted on social responsibility shareholder resolutions in the 1987 proxy season / by Heidi J. Welsh.	TX0002180256	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center,
221.	How institutions voted on social responsibility shareholder resolutions in the 1988 proxy season / by Rebecca A. Williams.	TX0002416406	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
222.	How institutions voted on social responsibility shareholder resolutions in the 1989 proxy season / by Max A. Keller.	TX0002671406	1989	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
223.	How institutions voted on social responsibility shareholder resolutions in the proxy season.	TX0003665914	1993	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
224.	How institutions voted on social responsibility shareholder resolutions in the proxy season / by Helen E. Booth.	TX0001913283	1986	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
225.	How institutions voted on social responsibility shareholder resolutions in the proxy season.	TX0003421108	1992	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
226.	Hydro-Quebec and the great whale project: hydroelectric development in northern Quebec / by Susan Williams.	TX0003720294	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
227.	Impact of sanctions on South Africa: pt. I, The Economy / authors, Charles M. Becker, Trevor Bell, Haider Ali Khan, and Patricia S. Pollard; project directors, Merle Lipton and David Hauch.	TX0002831285	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
228.	Impact of sanctions on South Africa: pt. II, Whites' political attitudes / author, Jan Hofmeyr; project directors, Merle Lipton and Stephen M. Davis.	TX0002831286	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
229.	Impact of South Africa-related divestment on equity portfolio performance.	TX0001529928	1985	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
230.	Influence of OBRA on cash and stock bonus plans / Kelly J. Merical.	TX0004085134	1995	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
231.	Institutional investment in renewable energy technologies.	TX0002041557	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
232.	International bank lending to South Africa: a survey of the top non-U. S. banks on their policies and practices on lending to South Africa / by Alison Cooper.	TX0002416014	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
233.	International business in South Africa, 1988: a directory of non-U. S. and non-Canadian corporations with business links to South Africa, with special sections on international sanctions and employment codes and non-equity links to South Africa / Alison	TX0002382320	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
234.	International business in South Africa, 1989: a directory of non-US corporations with business links to South Africa / Alison Cooper.	TX0002738372	1989	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
235.	International business in South Africa, 1990: a directory of non-US corporations with business links to South Africa / Alison Cooper.	TX0002956127	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
236.	International business in South Africa, 1991: a directory of non-US corporations with business links to South Africa / Alison Cooper.	TX0003184200	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
237.	International business in South Africa.: a directory of non-US corporations with business links to South Africa / Alison Cooper.	TX0003756014	1993	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
238.	International business in South Africa: a directory of non-US corporations with business links to South Africa / Alison Cooper.	TX0003996435	1995	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
239.	International Business Machines Corporation: company report, April 1980.	TX0000467478	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
240.	International Harvester Company: company report, April 1980.	TX0000522634	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
241.	International investment in South Africa / Alison Cooper, Micheline Tusenius.	TX0002096401	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.

	COPYRIGHT TITLE	REG NUMBER	DATE OF REG.	OWNER
242.	International Telephone and Telegraph Corporation: company report, May 1980.	TX0000522633	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
243.	Investor responsibility in the global era: 25th anniversary conference proceedings: October 26-28, 1997, Renaissance Mayflower Hotel, Washington, DC.	TX0004836905	1998	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
244.	Investor's environmental report / IRRC Environmental Information Service.	TX0004035995	1995	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
245.	Investor's environmental report / IRRC Environmental Information Service.	TX0003702638	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
246.	Investor's environmental report / IRRC Environmental Information Service.	TX0003795876	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc. Environmental Information Service
247.	Investor's environmental report / IRRC Environmental Information Service.	TX0003832339	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
248.	Investor's environmental report / IRRC Environmental Information Service.	TX0003894097	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
249.	Investor's environmental report / IRRC Environmental Information Service.	TX0003894096	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
250.	Investor's environmental report / IRRC Environmental Information Service.	TX0003895534	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
251.	Investor's environmental report / IRRC Environmental Information Service.	TX0003952982	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
252.	Investor's environmental report / IRRC Environmental Information Service.	TX0003533180	1993	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
253.	Investor's environmental report / IRRC Environmental Information Service.	TX0003681468	1993	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
254.	Investor's environmental report / IRRC Environmental Information Service.	TX0003339296	1992	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
255.	Investor's environmental report / IRRC Environmental Information Service.	TX0003378484	1992	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
256.	Investor's environmental report / IRRC Environmental Information Service.	TX0003430079	1992	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
257.	IRRC handbook on proxy voting duties and guideline development / by Grant A. Gartman.	TX0005104868	1999	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
258.	Issues in corporate governance: background report / IRRC.	TX0003015694	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
259.	Issues in corporate governance: background report / IRRC.	TX0003015695	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
260.	Issues in corporate governance: background report / IRRC.	TX0003008073	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
261.	Issues in corporate governance: background report / IRRC.	TX0003008072	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
262.	Issues in corporate governance: background report / IRRC.	TX0003010930	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
263.	Issues in corporate governance: background report / IRRC.	TX0003005097	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
264.	Issues in corporate governance: background report / IRRC.	TX0003046863	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
265.	Issues in corporate governance: background report / IRRC.	TX0003048163	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
266.	Issues in corporate governance: background report / IRRC.	TX0003048164	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
267.	Issues in corporate governance: background report / IRRC.	TX0003059357	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
268.	Issues in corporate governance: background report / IRRC.	TX0003046817	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
269.	Issues in corporate governance: background report / IRRC.	TX0003046818	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
270.	Issues in corporate governance: background report / IRRC.	TX0003046814	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
271.	Issues in corporate governance: background report / IRRC.	TX0003046816	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
272.	Issues in corporate governance: background report / IRRC.	TX0003046815	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.

	COPYRIGHT TITLE	REG NUMBER	DATE OF REG	OWNER
273.	Issues in corporate governance: background report / IRRC.	TX0003088169	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
274.	Issues in corporate governance: background report / IRRC.	TX0003046813	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
275.	Issues in corporate governance: background report / IRRC.	TX0003119987	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
276.	Issues in corporate governance: background report / IRRC.	TX0003074061	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
277.	Johnson & Johnson Company: company report, May 1980.	TX0000522632	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
278.	Joy Manufacturing Company: company report, March 1980.	TX0000467489	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
279.	Junk bonds and tender offer financing / by Howard D. Sherman and Ronald E. Schrager.	TX0001997324	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
280.	Kennecott Corporation: company report, May 1980.	TX0000522631	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
281.	Kimberly-Clark Corporation: company report, April 1980.	TX0000522630	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
282.	Leaving South Africa: the impact of U. S. corporate disinvestment / by Jennifer Kibbe and David Hauck.	TX0002345354	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
283.	MacBride principles and U. S. companies in Northern Ireland / Helen E. Booth and Kenneth A. Bertsch; [compiled by the Investor Responsibility Research Center].	TX0002600372	1989	Investor Responsibility Research Center,
284.	MacBride principles and US companies in northern Ireland, 1991 / Kenneth A. Bertsch.	TX0003137568	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
285.	Masonite Corporation: company report, February 1980.	TX0000467490	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
286.	Mergers and financial restructuring in the electric power industry: a new investment opportunity? / Scott A. Fenn.	TX0002319267	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center,
287.	Mine Safety Appliances Company: company report, March 1980.	TX0000467491	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
288.	Minnesota Mining and Manufacturing Company: company report, January 1980.	TX0000467492	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
289.	Mobil Oil Corporation: company report, March 1980.	TX0000467474	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
290.	Modernization of apartheid / by Meg Voorhes.	TX0000962679	1982	Investor Responsibility Research Center
291.	Motorola, Inc.: company report, March 1980.	TX0000467473	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
292.	Multinational business in South Africa	TX0004829250	1997	Investor Responsibility
293.	Multinational business in South Africa 1996: executive summary.	TX0004334518	1996	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
294.	Multinational business in South Africa, 1996: vol. 2, Non-US	TX0004435247	1996	Research Center, Investor Responsibility
295.	companies / Peter DeSimone. Multinational business update.	TX0004694518	1997	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
296.	Multinational business update.	TX0004694519	1999	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
297.	Multinational business update.	TX0004694499	1998	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
298.	Multinational business update.	TX0004694500	1997	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
299.	Multinational business update.	TX0004694501	1997	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
300.	Multinational business update.	TX0004694301 TX0004771192	1997	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
301.	-			Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
302.	Multinational business update.	TX0004694502	1997	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
303.	Multinational business update.	TX0004859751	1998	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
304.	Multinational business update. National advertising: the dominance of television and the growth of	TX0004721093	1998	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
JUT.	regulation / by Kevin Gudridge.	TX0000207469	1979	Research Center, Inc.

	COPYRIGHT TITLE	REG NUMBER	DATE OF REG	OWNER
305.	NCR Corporation (National Cash Register Corporation): company report, March 1980.	TX0000467472	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
306.	New directions in the investment and control of pension funds.	TX0001263752	1983	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
307.	Newmont Mining Corporation: company report, February 1980.	TX0000467471	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
308.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002755084	1990	Investor Responsibility
309.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002813841	1991	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
310.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002803045	1990	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
311.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002867859	1990	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
312.				Research Center Investor Responsibility
313.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002865509	1990	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002917498	1990	Research Center, Inc.
314.	News for investors / IRRC.	TX0002923584	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
315.	News for investors / IRRC.	TX0002923585	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
316.	News for investors / IRRC.	TX0002945497	1997	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
317.	News for investors / IRRC.	TX0002471168	1989	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
318.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002492926	1989	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
319.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002508924	1989	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
320.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002527669	1989	Investor Responsibility
321.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002557213	1989	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
322.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002584518	1989	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
323.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002602561	1989	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
324.			1989	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
325.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002656938		Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
326.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002660993	1989	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002676845	1989	Research Center, Inc.
327.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002714484	1989	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
328.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002714823	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
329.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002246249	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
330.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002253946	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
331.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002247016	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
332.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002261778	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
333.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002286599	1988	Investor Responsibility
334.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002302864	1988	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
335.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002329693	1988	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
336.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002328063	1988	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
	news for investors / I K K C.	170007336003	1700	Research Center, Inc.

	COPYRIGHT TITLE	REG NUMBER	DATE OF REG	OWNER
337.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002391483	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
338.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002412630	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
339.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002441005	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
340.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002457769	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
341.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002002392	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
342.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002015266	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
343.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002047846	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
344.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002064810	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
345.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002099420	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
346.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002119461	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
347.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002140898	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
348.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002168979	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
349.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002186985	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
350.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0002201924	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
351.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0001670933	1985	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
352.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0001722663	1985	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
353.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0001723625	1985	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
354.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0003975104	1995	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
355.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0003727060	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
356.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0003774855	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
357.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0003795874	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
358.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0003798160	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
359.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0003840557	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
360.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0003934604	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
361.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0003894294	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
362.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0003895533	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
363.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0003930610	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
364.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0003940205	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
365.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0003963544	1995	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
366.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0003468984	1993	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
367.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0003497359	1993	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
368.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0003494225	1993	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.

	COPYRIGHT TITLE	REG NUMBER	DATE OF REG	OWNER
369.	News for investors / I.R. R. C.	TX0003521362	1993	Investor Responsibility
370.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0003568770	1993	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
371.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0003553717	1993	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
372.	News for investors / I.R.R.C.	TX0003578208	1993	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
373.	News for investors / I.R.R.C.	TX0003687528	1993	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
374.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0003724683	1993	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
375.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0003218658	1992	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
376.	News for investors / I.R. R. C.	TX0003240582	1992	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
377.	News for investors / I.R.R.C.	TX0003265589	1992	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
378.	News for investors / I.R.R.C.	TX0003285666	1992	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
379.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0003283600	1992	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
380.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0003301303	1992	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
381.	News for investors / I.R.R. C.	TX0003365685	1992	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
382.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0003303083	1992	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
383.	News for investors / I R R C.	TX0003409279	1992	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
384.	News for investors / I R R C. v. 13, no. 1, Jan86.	TX0003431192	1992	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
385.	News for investors / I R R C. v. 13, no. 10, Nov86.	TX0001948380	1986	Research Center Investor Responsibility
386.	News for investors / I R R C. v. 13, no. 2, Feb86.	TX0001756459	1986	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
387.	News for investors / I R R C. v. 13, no. 3, Mar86.	TX0001775425	1986	Research Center Investor Responsibility
388.	News for investors / I R R C. v. 13, no. 4, Apr86.	TX0001816290	1986	Research Center Investor Responsibility
389.	News for investors / I R R C. v. 13, no. 5, May86.	TX0001828827	1986	Research Center Investor Responsibility
390.	News for investors / I R R C. v. 13, no. 6, Jun86.	TX0001833033	1986	Research Center Investor Responsibility
391.	News for investors / I R R C. v. 13, no. 7, Jul-Aug86.	TX0001911356	1986	Research Center Investor Responsibility
392.	News for investors / I R R C. v. 13, no. 8, Sep86.	TX0001907859	1986	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
393.	News for investors / I R R C. v. 13, no. 9, Oct86.	TX0001919162	1986	Research Center Investor Responsibility
394.	News for investors / I R R C. v. 14, no. 1, Dec86-Jan87.	TX0001964525	1986	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
395.	Nuclear power alternative, two years later: special report 1977-A / by			Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
396.	Desaix Myers 3d.	TX0000154962	1977	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
397.	Nuclear power debate: issues and choices / by Scott Fenn.	TX0000599951	1980	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
397.	Nuclear power debate: issues and choices / Scott Fenn.	TX0000689814	1981	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
398.	Nuclear weapons industry.	TX0001263751	1984	Research Center, Inc.
	Oil industry in South Africa / by David M. Liff.	TX0000207470	1979	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
400.	One share, one vote controversy / by Joel Seligman.	TX0001744500	1986	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.

	COPYRIGHT TITLE	REG NUMBER	DATE OF REG	OWNER
40.1			KLU	T . D . 4.25
401.	Origins of shareholder activism / by Lauren Talner.	TX0001171193	1983	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
402.	Oshkosh Truck Corporation: company report, May 1980.	TX0000522629	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
403.	Over exposed: US banks confront the third world debt crisis / Raul L. Madrid.	TX0002864521	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
404.	Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corporation: company report, February 1980.	TX0000467475	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
405.	Pfizer, Inc.: company report, February 1980.	TX0000467476	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
406.	Pharmaceutical pricing concerns: a case study in shareholder advocacy / by Heidi Welsh and Carolyn Mathiasen.	TX0005409991	2001	Investor Responsibility
407.	Phelps Dodge Corporation: company report, April 1980.	TX0000522640	1980	Research Center, Investor Responsibility
408.	Phillips Petroleum Company: company report, December 1979.	TX0000467470	1979	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
409.	Plugging into Canada: prospects for U. SCanadian electricity trade /		1988	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
410.	Dina Washburn Kruger.	TX0002345355		Research Center, Investor Responsibility
411.	Potential dilution 1997 / by Robert W. Newbury. Potential dilution, 1998: potential dilution from stock plans at S&P	TX0004828716	1998	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
	super 1,500 companies / by Drew Hambly and Alesandra Monaco.	TX0005027189	1999	Research Center, Inc.
412.	Potential dilution, 1999: potential dilution from stock plans at S&P super 1,500 companies.	TX0005152783	2000	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
413.	Potential dilution 2000: potential dilution from stock plans at S&P super 1,500 companies / by Annick Siegl.	TX0005349562	2001	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
414.	Potential dilution at America's leading companies: total potential dilution from stock plans at S&P 500 companies / by Kelly J. Merical.	TX0004187211	1995	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
415.	Power plays: profiles of America's independent renewable electricity developers / by Susan Williams and Kevin Porter.	TX0002624451	1989	Investor Responsibility Research Center,
416.	Power plays: profiles of America's leading renewable electricity developers / by Scott Fenn, Susan Williams, Douglas Cogan.	TX0001818759	1986	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
417.	Proxy season: how institutions voted on shareholder resolutions and management proposals / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.; by Mary O'Connor.	TX0000362778	1979	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
418.	Proxy voting by institutional investors: six case studies / by Jamie Heard.	TX0000207472	1979	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
419.	Proxy voting duties and guideline development.	TX0003908813	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
420.	R.J. Reynolds Industries, Inc. (Del Monte Corporation): company report, March 1980.	TX0000467468	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
421.	Reconsidering South Africa: the prospects for US investment / by Jennifer D. Kibbe.	TX0003655925	1993	Investor Responsibility
422.	Religion and fair employment in Northern Ireland: case studies of six	TX0002759135	1990	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
423.	American companies / by Kenneth A. Bertsch and Meg Voorhes. Report on the Northern Ireland Investment Law.	TX0004828714	1997	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
424.		TX0005098762	1999	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
425.	Responding to global warming: a case study of shareholder advocacy. Response of colleges and universities to calls for divestment /			Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
426.	Christopher A. Coons.	TX0001845057	1986	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
427.	Revlon, Inc.: company report, March 1980. SEC and social policy shareholder resolutions in the 1990s / by Carolyn	TX0000467469	1980	Research Center, Inc.
	Mathiasen.	TX0003976101	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
428.	SEC as referee: managing the shareholder resolution process / by Kenneth Propp.	TX0000599949	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
429.	Shareholder proposal rule: S E C interpretations and lawsuits / by Helen E. Booth.	TX0001998565	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
430.	Shareholder rights abroad: a handbook for the global investor / by Stephen M. Davis.	TX0002567763	1989	Investor Responsibility Research Center,
431.	Shareholder voting almanac / William F. Sander.	TX0003161371	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
432.	Social investing on campus.	TX0003649123	1993	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.

	COPYRIGHT TITLE	REG NUMBER	DATE OF REG	OWNER
433.	Social issues reporter.	TX0004177370	1996	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
434.	Social issues reporter.	TX0004250919	1996	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
435.	Social issues reporter.	TX0004304364	1996	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
436.	Social issues reporter.	TX0004016272	1995	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
437.	Social issues reporter.	TX0004010420	1995	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
438.	Social issues reporter.	TX0004036147	1995	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
439.	Social issues reporter.	TX0004093857	1995	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
440.	Social issues reporter.	TX0004110344	1995	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
441.	Social issues reporter.	TX0004174130	1995	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
442.	Social policy shareholder resolutions in 1997: issues, votes, and views of institutional investors, including voting results and comparative data from 1996.	TX0004817472	1998	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
443.	Social policy shareholder resolutions in 1998: issues, votes, and views of institutional investors: including a review of the 1997-98 shareholder proposal rulemaking.	TX0004927867	1999	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
444.	Social policy shareholder resolutions in 1999: issues, votes, and views of institutional investors.	TX0005136145	2000	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
445.	Social policy shareholder resolutions in 2000: issues, votes and views of institutional investors.	TX0005350288	2001	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
446.	Social policy shareholder resolutions in 2001: issues, votes, and views of institutional investors.	TX0005488135	2002	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
447.	Socially responsive investing: attitudes and practices of institutional investors.	TX0000987075	1982	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
448.	South Africa facts and figures.: a review of the major economic and political developments in South Africa in	TX0004295512	1996	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
449.	South Africa facts and figures, August 1997: a mid-year review of the major economic and political developments in South Africa.	TX0004817471	1997	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
450.	South Africa investor / IRRC.	TX0004694514	1997	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
451.	South Africa investor / IRRC.	TX0004694515	1997	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
452.	South Africa investor / IRRC.	TX0004694516	1997	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
453.	South Africa investor / IRRC.	TX0004694509	1997	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
454.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0004694511	1997	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
455.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0004694510	1997	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
456.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0004694517	1997	Investor Responsibility Research Center.
457.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0004694512	1997	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
458.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0004289847	1996	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
459.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0004437694	1997	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
460.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0004029349	1995	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
461.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0004029635	1995	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
462.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0004134788	1995	Investor Responsibility Research Center.
463.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0004076926	1995	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.

	COPYRIGHT TITLE	REG. NUMBER	DATE OF REG	OWNER
464.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0004093856	1995	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
465.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0004110345	1995	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
466.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0003740873	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
467.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0003774854	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
468.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0003891422	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
469.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0003894288	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
470.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0003646542	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
471.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0003451522	1993	Investor Responsibility
472.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0003533605	1993	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
473.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0003597871	1993	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
474.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0003220511	1992	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
475.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0003285667	1992	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
476.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0003343437	1992	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
477.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0003343437	1992	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
478.	<u> </u>			Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
479.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0003011113	1991	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
480.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0003048157	1991	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
481.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0003126323	1991	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
482.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0003155924	1991	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0002867723	1990	Research Center, Inc.
483.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0002865508	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
484.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0002923583	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
485.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0002471167	1989	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
486.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0002542357	1989	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
487.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0002579270	1989	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
488.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0002660992	1989	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
489.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0002714647	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
490.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0002246250	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
491.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0002287213	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
492.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0002331935	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
493.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0002390922	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
494.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0002039963	1987	Investor Responsibility
495.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0002095765	1987	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
		11200020700	2507	Research Center, Inc.

			DATEOF	
	COPYRIGHT TITLE	REG NUMBER	REG	OWNER
496.	South Africa reporter / I R R C.	TX0002151759	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
497.	South Africa reporter / I R R C. v. 3, no. 4, Dec85.	TX0001724759	1985	Investor Responsibility Research Center
498.	South Africa reporter / I R R C. v. 4, no. 1, Mar86.	TX0001808942	1986	Investor Responsibility Research Center
499.	South Africa reporter / I R R C. v. 4, no. 2, Jun86.	TX0001865292	1986	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
500.	South Africa reporter / I R R C. v. 4, no. 3, Sep86.	TX0001919161	1986	Investor Responsibility
501.	South Africa reporter / I R R C. v. 4, no. 4, Dec86.	TX0001977330	1987	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
502.	South Africa review service. Company report / Investor Responsibility	TX0000553665	1980	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
503.	Research Center, Inc. South Africa review service. Company report / Investor Responsibility	TX0000553666	1979	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
504.	Research Center, Inc. South Africa review service. Company report / Investor Responsibility	TX0000472676	1979	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
	Research Center, Inc. Nov79. Issue title: Union Carbide Corporation.			Research Center, Inc.
505.	South Africa Review Service directory update / I R R C.	TX0003088170	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
506.	South Africa Review Service directory update / I R R C.	TX0003101127	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
507.	South Africa Review Service directory update / I R R C.	TX0002865506	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
508.	South Africa Review Service directory update / I R R C.	TX0002900534	1990	Investor Responsibility
509.	South Africa Review Service directory update / I R R C.	TX0002558834	1989	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
510.	South Africa Review Service directory update / I R R C.	TX0002242529	1988	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
511.	South Africa Review Service directory update / I R R C.	TX0002265352	1988	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
512.				Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
513.	South Africa Review Service directory update / I R R C.	TX0002287211	1988	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
514.	South Africa Review Service directory update / I R R C.	TX0002300615	1988	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
515.	South Africa Review Service directory update / I R R C.	TX0002320782	1988	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
	South Africa Review Service directory update / I R R C.	TX0001992299	1987	Research Center, Inc.
516.	South Africa Review Service directory update / I R R C.	TX0002015265	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
517.	South Africa Review Service directory update / I R R C.	TX0002065509	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
518.	South Africa Review Service directory update / I R R C.	TX0002080627	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
519.	South Africa Review Service directory update / I R R C.	TX0002098060	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
520.	South Africa Review Service directory update / I R R C.	TX0002119460	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
521.	South Africa Review Service directory update / I R R C.	TX0002139918	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
522.	South Africa Review Service directory update / I R R C.	TX0002151979	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
523.	South Africa Review Service directory update / I R R C.	TX0002222458	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
524.	South Africa Review Service directory update / I R R C.	TX0001870048	1986	Investor Responsibility
525.	South Africa Review Service directory update / I R R C.	TX0001904561	1986	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
526.	South Africa Review Service directory update / I R R C.	TX0001919163	1986	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
527.				Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
	South Africa Review Service directory update / I R R C.	TX0001942337	1986	Research Center, Inc.

	COPYRIGHT TITLE	REG NUMBER	DATE OF REG	OWNER
528.				Investor Responsibility
	South Africa Review Service directory update / I R R C.	TX0001948393	1986	Research Center, Inc.
529.	South Africa Review Service directory update / I R R C.	TX0002006381	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
530.	South Africa Review Service directory update / I R R C.	TX0001723556	1985	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
531.	South Africa Review Service Divestment action roundup / I R R C.	TX0003362427	1992	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
532.	South Africa Review Service Divestment action roundup / I R R C.	TX0003447811	1992	Investor Responsibility Research Center
533.	South Africa Review Service Divestment action roundup / I R R C.	TX0002979798	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
534.	South Africa Review Service Divestment action roundup / I R R C.	TX0003087438	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
535.	South Africa Review Service Divestment action roundup / I R R C.	TX0003204215	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
536.	South Africa Review Service Divestment action roundup / I R R C.	TX0002865507	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
537.	South Africa Review Service Divestment action roundup / I R R C.	TX0002572638	1989	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
538.	South Africa Review Service Divestment action roundup / I R R C.	TX0002714768	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
539.	South Africa Review Service Divestment action roundup / I R R C.	TX0002320781	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
540.	South Africa Review Service Divestment action roundup / I R R C.	TX0002457775	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
541.	South Africa Review Service Divestment action roundup / I R R C.	TX0002020057	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
542.	South Africa Review Service Divestment action roundup / I R R C.	TX0002098667	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
543.	South Africa Review Service Divestment action roundup / I R R C.	TX0002197511	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
544.	South Africa Review Service Divestment action roundup / I R R C. Jan86.	TX0001746128	1986	Investor Responsibility Research Center
545.	South Africa Review Service Divestment action roundup / I R R C. Jul86.	TX0001892768	1986	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
546.	South Africa Review Service Divestment action roundup / I R R C. Oct86.	TX0001948379	1986	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
547.	South Africa review service index of companies mentioned in IRRC publications regarding South Africa / IRRC.	TX0003773657	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
548.	South Africa review service index of companies mentioned in IRRC publications regarding South Africa / IRRC.	TX0003939296	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
549.	South Africa review service. Industry sector report.	TX0000236385	1979	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
550.	South Africa review service. Industry sector report.	TX0000236386	1979	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
551.	South Africa review service. Industry sector report.	TX0000256771	1979	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
552.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0003963060	1995	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
553.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0003997294	1995	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
554.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0004040631	1995	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
555.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0004137735	1995	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
556.	Smart Voter.	TX0006274632	2005	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
557.	South Africa review service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0004154648	1995	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
558.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0003795832	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
559.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0003823288	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.

	COPYRIGHT TITLE	REG. NUMBER	DATE OF REG	OWNER
560.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0003499130	1993	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
561.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0003469585	1993	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
562.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0003497361	1993	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
563.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0003521361	1993	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
564.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0003581376	1993	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
565.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0003648805	1993	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
566.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0003681438	1993	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
567.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0003246659	1992	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
568.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0003250675	1992	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
569.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0003265530	1992	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
570.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0003290275	1992	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
571.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0003301501	1992	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
572.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0003366646	1992	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
573.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0003421195	1992	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
574.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0003442786	1992	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
575.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0002979799	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
576.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0003043586	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
577.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0003048158	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
578.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0003048161	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
579.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0003048099	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
580.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0003072948	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
581.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0003084631	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
582.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0003101128	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
583.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0003127688	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
584.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0003186747	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
585.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0003162160	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
586.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0003204566	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
587.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0002753000	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
588.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0002803044	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
589.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0002867725	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
590.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0002828710	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
591.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0002879050	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.

	COPYRIGHT TITLE	REG NUMBER	DATE OF REG	OWNER
592.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0002917499	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
593.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0002923588	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
594.	South Africa Review Service international directory update / I R R C.	TX0002471166	1989	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
595.	South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0002493020	1989	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
596.	South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0002508075	1989	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
597.	South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0002519694	1989	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
598.	South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0002542355	1989	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
599.	South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0002626853	1989	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
600.	South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0002660920	1989	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
601.	South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0002726990	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
602.	South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0002655902	1989	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
603.	South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0002666816	1989	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
604.	South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0002732852	1989	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
605.	South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0002457774	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
606.	South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0002361098	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
607.	South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0002383130	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
608.	South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0002390921	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
609.	South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0002441166	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
610.	South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0002231348	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
611.	South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0002046718	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
612.	South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center,	TX0002098848	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
613.	Inc. South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0001775424	1986	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
614.	South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center,	TX0001833034	1986	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
615.	Inc. South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center,	TX0001895592	1986	Investor Responsibility
616.	Inc. South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center,	TX0001895591	1986	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
617.	Inc. South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center,	TX0001948391	1986	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
618.	South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center,	TX0001684895	1985	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
619.	Inc. South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center,	TX0001360458	1984	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
620.	Inc. South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center,	TX0001360454	1984	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
621.	Inc. South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center,	TX0001360461	1984	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
622.	Inc. South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center,	TX0001360457	1984	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
623.	Inc. South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center,	TX0001360459	1984	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
	Inc.	1123001300137	1701	Research Center, Inc.

	COPYRIGHT TITLE	REG NUMBER	DATE OF REG	OWNER
624.	South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0001360460	1984	Investor Responsibility Research Center. Inc.
625.	South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0001360453	1984	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
626.	South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0001360462	1984	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
627.	South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0001360455	1984	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
628.	South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0001360456	1984	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
629.	South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0001634003	1985	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
630.	South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0001348575	1984	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
631.	South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0001363115	1984	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
632.	South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0001363116	1984	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
633.	South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0001366188	1984	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
634.	South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0001366189	1984	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
635.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0001381106	1984	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
636.	South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0001381107	1984	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
637.	South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0001381108	1984	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
638.	South Africa review service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0001382745	1984	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
639.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0001382746	1984	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
640.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0001382747	1984	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
641.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0001382748	1984	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
642.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0001382749	1984	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
643.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000928730	1982	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
644.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000953757	1982	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
645.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000802304	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
646.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000802301	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
647.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000803546	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
648.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000802294	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
649.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000802296	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
650.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000803537	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
651.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000802297	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
652.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000802302	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
653.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000803528	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
654.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000802298	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
655.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000802299	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.

	COPYRIGHT TITLE	REG. NUMBER	DATE OF REG	OWNER
656.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000803538	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
657.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000803530	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
658.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000802310	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
659.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000803535	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
660.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000803531	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
661.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000802312	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
662.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000803543	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
663.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000802307	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
664.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000803533	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
665.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000803544	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
666.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000803539	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
667.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000803542	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
668.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000802309	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
669.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000802311	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
670.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000803545	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
671.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000803534	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
672.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000802295	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
673.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000803532	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
674.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000802306	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
675.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000802303	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
676.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000805167	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
677.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000877335	1982	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
678.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000802300	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
679.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000803540	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
680.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000803536	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
681.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000803529	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
682.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000802305	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
683.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000802308	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
684.	South Africa Review Service / Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.	TX0000803541	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
685.	South Africa review service reporter / I R R C. v. 3, no. 3, Sep85.	TX0001666374	1985	Investor Responsibility Research Center
686.	South Africa Review Service Transcript of the IRRC reportback / IRRC. 1993.	TX0003521775	1993	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
687.	South Africa Review Service U. S. and Canadian directory update / I R R C.	TX0002493021	1989	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.

	COPYRIGHT TITLE	REG NUMBER	DATE OF REG	OWNER
688.	South Africa Review Service U. S. and Canadian directory update / 1 R	TX0002519693	1989	Investor Responsibility
689.	R C. South Africa Review Service U. S. and Canadian directory update / I R	TX0002542356	1989	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
690.	R.C.		1989	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
691.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0002563721		Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
692.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0002699226	1989	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0002331964	1988	Research Center, Inc.
693.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0002353667	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
694.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0002383131	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
695.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0002390920	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
696.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0002432296	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
697.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0002457776	1988	Investor Responsibility
698.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0004010419	1995	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
699.		TX0004040543	1995	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
700.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.			Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
701.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0004137736	1995	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0004134738	1995	Research Center, Inc.
702.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0003670860	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
703.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0003755253	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
704.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0003468983	1993	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
705.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0003468767	1993	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
706.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0003497360	1993	Investor Responsibility
707.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0003521344	1993	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
708.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0003553815	1993	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
709.				Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
710.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0003648856	1993	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0003698615	1993	Research Center, Inc.
711.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0003236367	1992	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
712.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0003250710	1992	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
713.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0003265522	1992	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
714.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0003290203	1992	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
715.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0003301502	1992	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
716.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0003368398	1992	Investor Responsibility
717.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0003430096	1992	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
718.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0003447812	1992	Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
719.				Research Center, Inc. Investor Responsibility
	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0003029418	1991	Research Center, Inc.

	COPYRIGHT TITLE	REG NUMBER	DATE OF REG	OWNER
720.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0002994822	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
721.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0003048162	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
722.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0003048165	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
723.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0003062472	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
724.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0003132126	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
725.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0003127697	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
726.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0003157738	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
727.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0003162159	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
728.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C.	TX0003204851	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
729.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C	TX0002741539	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
730.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C	TX0002774729	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
731.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C	TX0002895494	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
732.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C	TX0002867724	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
733.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C	TX0002828711	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
734.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C	TX0002865510	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
735.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C	TX0002872444	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
736.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C	TX0002879590	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
737.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C	TX0002923586	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
738.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C	TX0002945496	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
739.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C	TX0002626902	1989	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
740.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C	TX0002619398	1989	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
741.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C	TX0002655903	1989	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
742.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C	TX0002666817	1989	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
743.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C. Dec94.	TX0003967152	1995	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
744.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C. Jan95.	TX0003985251	1995	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
745.	South Africa Review Service U. S. business directory update / I R R C. Feb95.	TX0004029135	1995	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
746.	Southern Africa investor: incorporating Multinational business update / IRRC.	TX0004721092	1998	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
747.	Southern Africa investor: incorporating Multinational business update / IRRC.	TX0004754605	1998	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
748.	Southern Africa investor: incorporating Multinational business update / IRRC.	TX0004754604	1998	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
749.	Southern Africa investor: incorporating Multinational business update / IRRC.	TX0004754606	1998	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
750.	Southern Africa investor: incorporating Multinational business update / IRRC.	TX0004784556	1998	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
751.	Southern Africa investor: incorporating Multinational business update / IRRC.	TX0004826965	1999	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.

	COPYRIGHT TITLE	REG NUMBER	DATE OF REG.	OWNER
752.	Southern Africa investor: incorporating Multinational business update / IRRC.	TX0004826964	1999	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
753.	Southern Africa investor: incorporating Multinational business update / IRRC.	TX0004853498	1999	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
754.	Southern Africa investor: incorporating Multinational business update / IRRC.	TX0004723011	1998	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
755.	Southern Africa investor: incorporating Multinational business update / IRRC.	TX0004723012	1998	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
756.	Standard Brands, Inc.: company report, April 1980.	TX0000467466	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
757.	State and local selective purchasing laws as of July 1998: the complete text of the country-specific state and local selective purchasing laws in the United States today.	TX0004915127	1998	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
758.	State and local selective purchasing laws as of March 1997: the complete text of all the country-specific state and local selective purchasing laws in the United States today, plus previews of proposed bills.	TX0004915716	1997	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
759.	State and local selective purchasing laws as of September 1997.	TX0004828715	1997	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
760.	State takeover laws / Jack D. Isaacs.	TX0004829453	1998	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
761.	State takeover laws / Patrick S. McGurn, Sharon Pamepinto, Adam B. Spector.	TX0002671485	1989	Investor Responsibility Research Center,
762.	Stock plan dilution 2002: overhang from stock plans at S&P super 1,500 companies / by Annick Siegl, Christ Loayza, Glenn Davis.	TX0005487954	2002	Investor Responsibility Research Center
763.	Stocking the arsenal: a guide to the nation's top military contractors / Linda S. Shaw, Jeffrey W. Knopf, and Kenneth A. Bertsch.	TX0001494279	1985	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
764.	Stones in a glass house: C F Cs and ozone depletion / Douglas G. Cogan.	TX0002366202	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center,
765.	Summary of U. S. sales to the South African public sector / I R R C.	TX0001948392	1986	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
766.	Sweatshop quandary: corporate responsibility on the global frontier / edited by Pamela Varley.	TX0004797942	1998	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
767.	Takeover defensesprofiles of the Fortune 500. Update / by Virginia K. Rosenbaum.	TX0002255112	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
768.	Tobacco divestment and fiduciary responsibility: a legal and financial analysis / Douglas G. Cogan, editor.	TX0005136144	2000	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
769.	Tobacco industry: profiles of domestic and international publicly traded companies involved in the tobacco industry / Amy Wilson.	TX0004817473	1998	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
770.	Tobacco industry: profiles of domestic and international publicly traded tobacco companies / Amy Wilson, Jan Degges.	TX0005434499	2001	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
771.	Tobacco industry: profiles of domestic and international publicly traded tobacco companies / Amy Wilson, Jan Degges.	TX0005090970	2000	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
772.	Trash to ca\$h: new business opportunities in the post-consumer waste stream / Susan Williams.	TX0003161200	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
773.	Two decades of debate: the controversy over U. S. companies in South Africa / David Hauck, Meg Voorhes, Glenn Goldberg.	TX0001077844	1983	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
774.	U.S. and Canadian business in South Africa, 1989 / Alison Cooper.	TX0002471920	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
775.	U.S. and Canadian business in South Africa: a directory of U. S. and Canadian corporations with business links to South Africa and Namibia / Alison Cooper.	TX0002181639	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
776.	U.S. and Canadian business in South Africa: a directory of U. S. and Canadian corporations with business links to South Africa and Namibia / Alison Cooper.	TX0002508078	1989	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
777.	U.S. and Canadian investment in South Africa and Namibia: a directory of U. S. and Canadian corporations operating in South Africa and Namibia, with a survey of the 105 largest U. S. commercial bank holding companies and their practices and policies on 1	TX0001845058	1986	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
778.	U.S. arms exports: policies and contractors / by Paul L. Ferrari, Raul L. Madrid, and Jeff Knopf.	TX0002444248	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
779.	U.S. arms exports: policies and contractors / Paul L. Ferrari, Jeffrey W. Knopf, Raul L. Madrid.	TX0002028949	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center,
780.	U.S. business and South Africa, the withdrawal issue / by Desaix Myers 3d, Robert Hecht and David Liff.	TX0000154967	1977	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.

	COPYRIGHT TITLE	REG. NUMBER	DATE OF REG	OWNER
781.	U.S. business in South Africa, pressures from the home front / by David M. Liff.	TX0000154966	1978	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
782.	U.S. business in South Africa: the economic, political, and moral issues / Desaix Myers 3d [i.e. Desaix B. Myers 3d] with Kenneth Propp, David Hauck, and David M. Liff.	TX0000551419	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
783.	U.S. companies and fair employment practices in Northern Ireland / Helen E. Booth.	TX0002263782	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center,
784.	United States Steel Corporation: company report, April 1980.	TX0000522628	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
785.	United Technologies Corporation (Otis Elevator Company): company report, February 1980.	TX0000467464	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
786.	US business in post-sanctions South Africa: the road ahead / by Jennifer D. Kibbe.	TX0003151873	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
787.	US business in South Africa, 1990 / Alison Cooper.	TX0002779448	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
788.	US business in South Africa, 1991: a directory of US corporations with business links to South Africa / Alison Cooper.	TX0003078929	1991	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
789.	US business in South Africa. : a directory of US corporations with business links to South Africa / Alison Cooper.	TX0004101193	1995	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
790.	US business in South Africa . : a directory of US corporations with business links to South Africa / Alison Cooper.	TX0003768765	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
791.	US business in South Africa . : a directory of US corporations with business links to South Africa / Alison Cooper.	TX0003500691	1993	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
792.	Voting by institutional investors on corporate governance issues in the 1988 proxy season / by Paul R. Bergin.	TX0002471919	1988	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
793.	Voting by institutional investors on corporate governance issues in the 1989 proxy season / by Lauren G. Krasnow.	TX0002732770	1989	Investor Responsibility Research Center,
794.	Voting by institutional investors on corporate governance issues in the 1990 proxy season / Jeffrey W. Biersach.	TX0002956124	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
795.	Voting by institutional investors on corporate governance issues in the proxy season : contains voting results of annual meetings / by Sharon Marcil and Peg O'Hara.	TX0005464272	2002	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
796.	Voting by institutional investors on corporate governance issues in the proxy season: contains voting results of annual meetings / by Sharon Marcil and Peg O'Hara.	TX0003726458	1994	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
797.	Voting by institutional investors on corporate governance issues in the proxy season: contains voting results of annual meetings / by Sharon Marcil and Peg O'Hara.	TX0003497873	1993	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
798.	Voting by institutional investors on corporate governance issues in the proxy season: contains voting results of annual meetings / by Sharon Marcil and Peg O'Hara.	TX00032 5 0836	1992	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
799.	Voting by institutional investors on corporate governance issues in the proxy season: contains voting results of annual meetings / by Sharon Marcil and Peg O'Hara.	TX0002188590	1987	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
800.	Voting on corporate governance shareholder proposals, 1996 / Jim Singer.	TX0004817470	1997	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
801.	Voting on corporate governance shareholder proposals, 1998 / Kenneth A. Bertsch.	TX0005036517	1999	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
802.	Voting policies of institutional investors on corporate governance issues.	TX0000910983	1981	Investor Responsibility Research Center
803.	Writing proxy voting guidelines: a handbook for institutional investors.	TX0002800772	1990	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.
804.	Xerox Corporation: company report, May 1980.	TX0000522627	1980	Investor Responsibility Research Center, Inc.

RECORDED: 03/05/2019